

## UNION COUNTY 2020 Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation and Review Public Review & Comment Period

October 13, 2021

Public Notice is hereby given that Union County has developed the draft HUD Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program for the period covering July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. The CAPER document is intended to provide citizens with a summary of the annual accomplishments for the Union County CDBG program, and the effect activities have had on low and moderate-income residents.

The CAPER will be available for public review and comment for a period of fifteen (15) days beginning on October 13, 2021 and ending October 28, 2021. Copies of the CAPER can be accessed on the County's website, here: <a href="https://www.unioncountync.gov/government/community-development-block-grant-cdbg-entitlement-program">https://www.unioncountync.gov/government/community-development-block-grant-cdbg-entitlement-program</a> or you may send requests for printed copies to <a href="mailto:CDBG@unioncountync.gov">CDBG@unioncountync.gov</a>.

The County will hold a Public Hearing to obtain comments on these documents and proposed activities for Union County's CDBG program on <u>Thursday</u>, <u>October 21</u>, <u>2021</u>, <u>from 12:00 to 1:00 PM at the Union County Government Center</u>, <u>500 North Main Street</u>, <u>Monroe</u>, <u>NC 28112</u>. All meeting facilities are handicapped accessible. If you have non-English speaking needs or if you need additional information, please contact Clayton Voignier, Director, Strategy and Innovation, at (704) 283-3687 or <u>CDBG@unioncountync.gov</u>.

Anyone needing special modifications when attending this meeting, has non-English speaking needs and/or if this information is needed in an alternative format because of a disability, please Clayton Voignier, Director, Strategy and Innovation, at (704) 283-3687 or <a href="mailto:CDBG@unioncountync.gov">CDBG@unioncountync.gov</a>. We request at least 72 hours' notice prior to the meeting to make the appropriate arrangements.

Comments can be sent to: 500 North Main St., Monroe, NC 28112 Attn: CDBG Citizen Participation Coordinator or emailed to <a href="CDBG@unioncountync.gov">CDBG@unioncountync.gov</a>. All comments must be received by October 28, 2021, to be considered for the publication of the CAPER.